

2005

State of Utah v. Bernadette Duran : Reply Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Samuel S. Bailey; Counsel for Respondent.

Jeanne B. Inouye; Assistant Attorney General; Mark L. Shurtleff; Attorney General; Gene E. Strate; Carbon County Attorney; Counsel for Petitioner.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Utah v. Duran*, No. 20051070.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2005).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/2606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENT 1

I. DEFENDANT’S UNPRESERVED CLAIM THAT THE OFFICERS DID NOT AND COULD NOT DETECT THE ODOR OF BURNING MARIJUANA IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT 1

II. IN ANY CASE, REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT MARIJUANA IS BEING OR IS ABOUT TO BE BURNED AND DESTROYED SUFFICES TO ESTABLISH AN EXIGENCY; THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE SUFFICED TO SUPPORT A REASONABLE SUSPICION.....3

 A. Reasonable suspicion does not require absolute certainty.4

 B. Here, the circumstances supported a reasonable suspicion that an exigency existed.....4

CONCLUSION.....7

ADDENDA

No addendum is necessary.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)6

United States v. Banks, 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....4

STATE CASES

City of St. George v. Carter, 945 P.2d 165 (Utah App. 1997)6

Hansen v. Eyre, 2005 UT 29, 116 P.3d 293

Provo City Corp. v. Spotts, 861 P.2d 437 (Utah App. 1993)4, 5

State v. Deluna, 2001 UT App 401, 40 P.3d 1136

State v. Duran, 2005 UT App 409, 131 P.3d 24.....3

State v. Peterson, 2005 UT 17, 110 P.3d 694

State v. Pledger, 896 P.2d 1226 (Utah 1995)2

State v. South, 885 P.2d 795 (Utah App. 1994), *rev'd on other grounds*, 924 P.2d 354
(Utah 1996)6
